# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

**CHAP. 56** 

RESOLVES, 1961

#### Chapter 54

RESOLVE, Closing Bowker Brook, Oxford County, to Smelt Fishing.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary to conserve the smelt fishing in Bowker Brook; and

Whereas, the following legislation is in the best interest of conserving our natural resources; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Bowker Brook closed to smelt fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Bowker Brook, an inlet to Lake Christopher, Town of Woodstock, Oxford County, to smelt fishing.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 10, 1961

#### Chapter 55

RESOLVE, Opening Big Concord Pond, Oxford County, to Ice Fishing.

Ice fishing in Big Concord Pond, Oxford County; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Big Concord Pond, Town of Woodstock, Oxford County, to ice fishing.

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 56

RESOLVE, Regulating Bag Limit of Salmon and Trout in Sebago Lake, Cumberland County.

Taking of salmon and trout regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily bag limit in the aggregate of 4 trout and salmon in Sebago Lake, Cumberland County.